
 
 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 

 
 

 
 

FRIDAY, 4 AUGUST 2017 
 
 

TO: THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR CULTURE, 
SPORT AND TOURISM 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM WHICH WILL BE HELD IN 
ROOM 72A , COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN, AT 10.00 AM, ON 
FRIDAY, 11TH AUGUST, 2017 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF 
THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA. 
 
 

Mark James CBE 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 
Democratic Officer: Kevin Thomas 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027 

E-Mail: kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.   

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 17TH JULY 2017.  

3 - 4 

3. EVENT SUPPORT FUND APPLICATIONS  5 - 14 

4. LEISURE CHARGES 2017-18  15 - 70 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM 

 
MONDAY, 17 JULY 2017 

 
PRESENT: Councillor: P. Hughes-Griffiths (Executive Board Member). 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
Room 66, County Hall, Carmarthen – 10.00am- 10.30 am 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

2. DECISION RECORD - 22ND JUNE 2017 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 22nd June 
2017 be signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EVENT SUPPORT FUND APPLICATIONS 

The Executive Board Member considered applications for assistance from the 
Events Support Fund which had been assessed on the basis of their contribution 
to the Council’s Tourism, Community and Economic strategic aims. The Marketing 
and Media Manager provided further details of each event. 

 

RESOLVED  

3.1 that the following applications for assistance from the Events Support Fund 
be approved subject to the terms and conditions indicated in the criteria for 
the fund:- 

Event                                                                                                Award 
Chwedlau Caerfyrddin                                                                     £500.00  
Llandeilio Festival of Senses 2017                                                  £1,500.00 
The Big Cwtch 2017                                                                        £2,500.00 
 

3.2  that the application in respect of Gar Gwyl 2017 be not entertained on  this 
occasion.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
__________________________    __________________ 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER    DATE 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 

11
TH

 AUGUST 2017 
 

Executive Board Member: Portfolio: 

Cllr. Hughes Griffiths Culture, Sport & Tourism 

 
 

Event Support Fund Applications   

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
To seek approval on applications received to the Events Support Scheme that have been 
assessed to the total amount of £4,673.25 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reasons:  
To get approval for financially supporting a number of events that can make contributions to 
the set criteria in growing positive impact of events and festivals 

 

 

 

 
 

Directorate 

Chief Executives 

Name of Head of Service: 

Wendy Walters 

Report Author: 

Huw Parsons 

 

Assistant Chief Executive 

(Regeneration & Policy) 

 

Ass. Marketing & Media 
Manager 

 

 

Tel No. 5826 

 

E Mail Address: 

HLParsons@sirgar.gov.uk 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):  
 
 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any): 

N/A (If the answer is yes exact details are to be provided below:) 

 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 

 

 

 

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______ 

                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER  
 

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 

at the meeting 

Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 

was adopted subject to the 

amendment(s) and reason(s) 

specified: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 

recommendation was not 

adopted: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 

11
TH

 AUGUST 2017 
 

CCC Event Support Fund Applications August 17 
As part of a series of actions to grow the contribution of events and festivals in Carmarthenshire, 
£20,000.00 has been approved to provide an Event Support Fund Scheme aimed at providing 
financial assistance to events in the county that can demonstrate that they can make a contribution 
to the Tourism, Community and Economic strategic aims. As of 1

st
 August 2017, £13,700 has been 

committed. The following applications have been received, assessed against the criteria with 
recommendations listed below 

 

 Gorslas Carnival 2017: Recommended support £423.25 

 Llandovery Sheep Festival 2017: Recommended support £1,000.00 
 Festival of the Celts 2017: Not progressed due to date of event being in early August 

 Autumn Rail and Road Steam Rally 2017: Recommended support £750.00 

 Llanelli Half Marathon 2018: Recommend support £2,000.00 
 
Financial Year 2018/19 

 Llanelli Walking Festival 2018: Recommend support £500.00 
 
 

Total sum recommended £4,673.25 
Scheme amount remaining in 17/18: £2,126.75 
Scheme amount remaining in 18/19: £19,500.00 
 

Support has been provided in previous years to Gorslas, the Sheep Festival, Steam Rally and the 
Walking Festival and the benefits from using the Event Network Circle need to be clearly taken on 
board by the organisers. This could be done immediately as it would ensure there are funds for 
other potential events for the key spring 2018 period 
[...]
thenshire.gov.wales/home/business/tourism/destination-management-plan.aspx#.WT-9TsuQyM8
http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/business/tourism/destination-management-plan.aspx#.WT-9TsuQyM8
http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/business/development-investment.aspx
http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/business/development-investment.aspx
http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/business/business-support/organising-events/funding-for-event-organisers.aspx#.WT_nqtQrKM8
http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/business/business-support/organising-events/funding-for-event-organisers.aspx#.WT_nqtQrKM8
http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/business/business-support/organising-events/funding-for-event-organisers.aspx#.WT_nqtQrKM8


This page is intentionally left blank



Manylion am yr Ymgeisydd / Details 

 

Enw'r ymgeisydd  
Digwyddiad / Applicant 
Name: 

Aled Vaughan Owen / Gorslas Carnival 2017 

Dyddiad y digwyddiad / 
Date of Event 

9th September 2017 

Disgrifiad o'r prosiect 
Project Description  

This is an annual local village community carnival using a public 
recreational park which has been supported by CCC in previous years at a 
level of £500.  
 
Swm Gofynnwyd / Amount Requested £846.50 
 

Rhanbarth/Ward Gorslas   

Argymhelliad/ 
Recommendation 

Scored 26 / 42 so up to 50% of request allowed. Recommend £423.25 

with panel views of “A small carnival that has limited potential to grow, 

although can offer a big input into the local economy. Has demonstrated 

good connections with the local community and businesses. The project 

key theme is to promote Welsh culture and show vibrancy to the area, 

whilst building a strong sense of community. Agree this would be the final 

year that financial support would be available from CCC for this event 

unless additionality”. 

 

Enw'r ymgeisydd  
Digwyddiad / Applicant 
Name: 

Robert Rayner / Autumn 2017 Rail and Road Steam Rally 

Dyddiad y digwyddiad / 
Date of Event 

23rd & 24th Sep
[...]
nd communities. Agreed would not 

fund waste bins as not eligible items – CCC officers to agree what the 

fund will cover- identify elements of project.” 

 

 

Enw'r ymgeisydd  
Digwyddiad / Applicant 
Name: 

Front Runner Events/ Llanelli Half Marathon 2018 

Dyddiad y digwyddiad / 
Date of Event 

Sunday 25 Feb 2018 

Disgrifiad o'r prosiect 
Project Description  

A sporting event held throughout Llanelli area with a start at Parc Y Scarlets 
with a route using the Millennium Coastal Park (a CCC facility). Race is 
official half marathon distance and will attract serious and fun runners from 
locality and wider  
 
Swm Gofynnwyd / Amount Requested £5,000.00 
 

Rhanbarth/Ward Various. Throughout Llanelli areas towards Burry Port 

Argymhelliad/ 
Recommendation 

Scored 30 / 42 so up to 50% of request allowed. Recommend £2,000 with 

panel views of “A new group set up to run this event which is a ltd company. 

Has been an excellent event in recent years attracting over 3,000 runners 

from outside area, supported by families and friends. Greater effort is needed 

to link in with Town Forum, Business improvement District, local business 

and evaluate the number of people that stay, eat and shop in the area.  

 

Page 12



 3 

 

Enw'r ymgeisydd  
Digwyddiad / Applicant 
Name: 

Llanelli Ramblers Festival of Walks / Llanelli Festival of 

Walks 2018 

Dyddiad y digwyddiad / 
Date of Event 

25
th
 – 28

th
 May 2018 

Disgrifiad o'r prosiect 
Project Description  

An annual event for many years offering a set of pre promoted 
guided walks across Carmarthenshire and neighbouring areas. 
Walks are themed, different levels and lengths and take in some 
of the most attractive scenic areas in Wales. Event has been 
supported / promoted through CCC’s Tourism PR Activity and has 
added to brand positioning.  
 
Swm Gofynnwyd / Amount Requested £500 

 

Rhanbarth / Ward Pan Carmarthenshire event 

Argymhelliad/ 
Recommendation 

Scored 34 / 42 so 100% of request
[...]
                                                       EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER  
 

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 

at the meeting 

Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 

was adopted subject to the 

amendment(s) and reason(s) 

specified: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 

recommendation was not 

adopted: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISION MEETING  

FOR CULTURE, SPORT & TOURISM 

 

DATE: 11
TH

 AUGUST, 2017 

 

 

LEISURE CHARGES 2017-18 

 
 
Introduction:  

 
This report details charges for 2017-18, comprising: 
 

 Cultural Services (Arts and Theatre venues) 

 Sports & Leisure venues (Leisure Centres & swimming pools) 

 Outdoor Recreation (Country Parks, including the Millennium Coastal Park, and Pendine 
Beach car park; Pendine Outdoor Education Centre 
 

 

Rationale 
  
Factors taken into consideration for the annual charges review are: 
 

 Corporate income and charging policy 

 Previous years’ charges 

 Corporate income targets and inflation 

 Demand / usage trends 

 Comparative charges in neighbouring authorities and facilities 

 Council’s business / social objectives 

 Performance of venues in previous years 

 Three year business / budget planning process 

 Implications of capital investments 

 Current economic climate 

 Energy costs and projections  

 

Format of report 

Where charges differ significantly from previous year, an explanation is provided. Charges 
are rounded up / down to nearest 10p. 

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 

 

YES – copy of charges report 

Page 17



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / Heads 

of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this report : 

 

Signed:    Ian Jones                                                               Head of Leisure                          

 

Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder  
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Organisational 
Development  

Physical 
Assets   

NONE 

 
NONE  

 
YES 
 

NONE  

 
NONE  

 

 

NONE  

 

 

YES  
 

3. Finance   

The attached charges report form part of the income generating plan for the leisure division for 
2017-18. 

 

SPJ 

 

 

CONSULTATIONS 

 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 

 

Signed:    Ian Jones                                                              Head of Leisure                                                

 

1. Scrutiny Committee – Community Scrutiny Committee on 5
th

 December 2016. 

2.Local Member(s)  - N/A 

3.Community / Town Council - N/A 

4.Relevant Partners  - N/A 

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  - N/A 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 

Corporate income and charging policy – March 2017 
 

 
 

 

Page 18

http://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/documents/s12595/Report.pdf


CHARGING DIGEST - Leisure

It should be noted that all charges included within this charging digest are maximum charges unless stated otherwise 

2015/16 

Actual

2016/17 

Budget

2017/18 

Budget
Business Unit Service Provided

Charge Levied               

16/17

Proposed Charge         

17/18
Comments

£ £ £ £ £

COUNTRY PARKS 

76,430 94,559 96,734 Pembrey Country Park

Riding Centre tacked horses Riding Centre tacked horses 45.00 Season ticket charges to be 

applied

 

Events and Park hire Minimum Charge

Events Field (old archery site) Daily hire of: full field 500.00 see comments

Daily hire of: Half field 300.00 see comments

Weekly hire rate: full field 2500.00 see comments

Weekly hire rate: half field 1500.00 see comments

Charity rates

Daily hire of: ful
[...]
s

P
age 68



CHARGING DIGEST - Leisure

It should be noted that all charges included within this charging digest are maximum charges

2015/16 

Actual

2016/17 

Budget

2017/18 

Budget
Business Unit Service Provided

Charge Levied               

16/17

Proposed Charge         

17/18
Comments

£ £ £ £ £

Coloured A4 0.65 0.65

Coloured A3 1.00 1.00

Scanning 1.00 per copy New from 17/18

Research Fees

Private 28.00 per hour £28 per hour

Commercial 41.00 per hour £41 per hour

   Museums Museum of Speed 2.00 2.00
ADMISSIONS CHARGES £2 PER ADULT 

CHILDREN FREE

12,180 12,000 12,000 Meeting Room Hire Commercial 

Users
  

 

Room hire (during public opening) £12 per hour; £25 half 

day £50 day  

Per hour (10am- 4.30pm) 15.00

per half day (up to 3 hours) 35.00

per day (9am to 4:30pm) 65.00

Out of hours (morning) per hour 25.00

Out of hours (evening) fixed rate 100.00

Exclusive hire By negotiation

21,454 24,845 25,692

Classes £12 per hour; £25 half 

day £50 day

£12 per hour; £25 half 

day £50 day

TV/Film location TV £75 per hour (access 

hours to be negotiated) 

(out of hours by 

negotiation)

TV £75 per hour (access 

hours to be negotiated) 

(out of hours by 

negotiation)

Retail (all sites) Various prices - mark up 

to RRP

Various prices - mark up 

to RRP

Refreshments (CCM, PH, KIM) Various prices - mark up 

to RRP

Various prices - mark up 

to RRP

Supply of digital images £5 + Vat per image; 

Reproduction by 

negotiation depending on 

organisation plus a 

complementary copy of 

book

£25 + VAT per image

Reproduction of images By negotiation

Arts / crafts sales 40% of anything sold 30% commission + VAT

Adjustment in line with industry standard

Increase in line with library service charges        

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 17TH JULY 2017.
	3 EVENT SUPPORT FUND APPLICATIONS
	Report

	4 LEISURE CHARGES 2017-18
	Repor

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 

CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM 
 

11TH AUGUST 2017 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P. Hughes-Griffiths (Executive Board Member). 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
J. Pritchard, Community Regeneration Officer; 
S.E. Williams, Marketing and Tourism Assistant; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Room 72A, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00am  - 10.30am. 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 

 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 17TH JULY 2017. 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 17th July, 
2017 be signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EVENT SUPPORT FUND APPLICATIONS 
 

The Executive Board Member considered applications for assistance from the 
Events Support Fund which had been assessed on the basis of their contribution 
to the Council’s Tourism, Community and Economic strategic aims. The 
Community Regeneration Officer and Marketing & Tourism Assistant provided 
further details of each event. 

 
Following a discussion regarding application submission deadlines, Officers were 
requested to undertake a review of event application deadlines prior to the next 
financial year 2018/19. 

 

RESOLVED  

3.1 that the following applications for assistance from the Events Support 
Fund be approved subject to the terms and conditions indicated in the 
criteria for the fund:- 

Event        Award 
 
Gorslas Carnival 2017      £423.25 
Autumn 2017 Rail and Road Steam Rally   £750.00 
Llandovery Sheep Festival             £1000.00 
Llanelli Half Marathon              £2000.00 
Llanelli Festival of Walks 2018 (2018/19 Financial year) £500.00 
 



 
 

 
 

3.2 that Officers review the deadlines for event application prior to the next 
financial year 2018/19. 

 
4. LEISURE CHARGES 2017-18 

 
The Executive Board Member considered Leisure Charges 2017-18 report which 
sought approval of the detailed charges for 2017-18 which form part of the income 
generating plan for the leisure division for 2017/18. The report included charges 
for the following:- 
 

 Cultural Services (Arts and Theatre venues) 

 Sports & Leisure venues (Leisure Centres & swimming pools) 

 Outdoor Recreation (Country Parks, including the Millennium Coastal Park, 
and Pendine Beach car park; Pendine Outdoor Education Centre 

 

RESOLVED to approve the Leisure Charges 2017-18 as set out in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
__________________________    __________________ 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER    DATE 
 
 


